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Management is adjusting routes by using the 1840-B method
(8 week timecard analysis) instead of the week of count and
inspection. This means that your clockrings are very important
on a daily basis. If management tells you to go on parcel
delivery code, collection code, express mail code or any other
code when you are delivering mail, inform your Shop Steward
right away. When you come back to the Post Office at the end
of the day, don’t park your vehicle at the dock and run to the
clock to end your street duties for the day. All of the above
artificially shortens your street time, and thus, gives you a
shorter street time when your route is adjusted by use of the
1840-B method. Management can then eliminate routes and
that means eliminate jobs! We lost 18 bid jobs in Rockville
with only 3 of our 5 units being inspected. Overtime went
through the roof. A large part of the problem was management’s
use of inaccurate clockrings when using their 1840-B
shenanigan’s. However, a lot of Carriers allow management to
artificially shorten their own street time.

Germantown has just concluded six day mail counts. I was
impressed with the amount of Carriers who attended the Union
route inspection classes. I want to thank the Gaithersburg
Union president, Steve Klein, who assisted in our presentations
on his own time. We went over the route inspection ground
rules and the 1838-C. There was a long period of excellent
questions and we did our best to provide answers. On the
whole, the Germantown Carriers really know what they are
doing. Thanks to the tenacity of the Germantown Chief Shop
Steward, Amy Campain, we are discovering many ways that
management is trying to cheat us. Some examples are; no
time was given for loading the ledges or cutting the plastic and
straps off the bundles of mail, waiting in line at the registry
cage, arbitrarily reducing line items to the absolute minimum,
etc. We are in the process of grieving these violations.

Our National Business Agent, Tim Dowdy, conducted a well

attended Shop Steward training class in Bowie, Maryland
February 6th and 7th. The training was outstanding!
Comprehensive packets were provided for all Shop Stewards
on article 8 (overtime provisions), OWCP (for on the job
injuries), route examinations and adjustments, FMLA and sick
leave for dependent care, defenses to discipline for DOIS
projections and other alleged performance issues, Shop
Steward’s rights to Union time and information requests, a
guide to holiday scheduling, maximization (conversion of PTF’s
to regular), important Postal legislation and many other
issues. Adequate time was allotted for any question any of
the Shop Stewards wanted to ask. Regional Administrative
Assistants, Vada Preston and Jim Sherfey assisted Tim
Dowdy with the presentations. Our state president, Hugh
McElroy, did a very good job of explaining Postal Reform and
other legislative issues critical to Letter Carriers. THIS WAS
THE BEST SHOP STEWARD TRAINING THAT I HAVE
ATTENDED AND I HAVE BEEN GOING TO SHOP
STEWARD TRAINING SEMINARS FOR 28 YEARS!!

Because of the bogus route adjustments, overtime has been
running rampant. We have won grievance settlements which
amounted to 500 pay adjustments due to management violating
the maximum hour rules our Union has negotiated for us. We
are going to arbitration on the issue of escalating remedies
for these 500 cases on May 2. We are fortunate to have an
excellent Union advocate for us for this very important
arbitration. His name is Don Huber and he is also the President
of the NALC out of Annapolis, MD. If we win on the issue of
escalating remedies for repeat violations, management will
have to process another 500 pay adjustments. This situation
was created when management inspected our routes during
the lightest mail volume period available to management
resulting in the loss of 18 assignments. Management will really
be complaining about the processing of 1000 pay adjustments
at the administrative cost of $75.00 each. They get so angry
at me when I write about this, but what about the Letter Carriers
who were forced to work past the maximum allowable hours
in a day, or week? I care about the Letter Carriers! Hell, on
one day 65 carriers were forced to work over 12 hours at
Potomac Station alone!!!

Management is now denying special inspection requests by
alleging that the carrier failed to meet DOIS office projections
on one or more days during the preceding six weeks. This is
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outrageous! The carriers have never been disciplined or even
counseled concerning poor performance. They put in for a
special inspection and all of a sudden their work performance
is so poor that their special inspection request is denied. We
have an escalating remedy going when management fails to
complete a special inspection within 28 days. I guess we’ll
just have to add to that escalation. We recently received four
Step B decisions awarding four Carriers $350.00 each due to
management failing to complete their special inspection within
28 days.Maybe when we get a lump sum of $1,000.00
management will stop playing games with special inspection
requests!

Recently, management has taken a new position concerning
subjecting carriers to drug and alcohol tests. In the past, the
physician could decide to perform a drug or alcohol test based
on their own observations of the employee. The new
interpretation by management is this. Management can order
a drug or alcohol test at any time for any reason because we
are paying you 23 dollars per hour. What a change! I wonder
how much the contract is worth for these medical units? If the
Postal Service is paying them huge sums of money, won’t the
tests come back the way the manager wants? This is yet
another issue that will be decided by the Step B team or an
arbitrator!

We finally got settlements concerning clerk-casuals
performing Letter Carrier duties back in 2001. I want to thank
our Regional Administrative Assistant, Jim Sherfey, for
negotiating the representative grievance at the PRE-ARB level.
This settlement was then applied to the held cases and we
won approximately $10,000. I want to thank the NBA’s office
for their perseverance on this issue. It is also important to
point out that no casual has cased or carried mail in Rockville
for the last three years due to our grievance settlements! Only
full-time career Carriers have been hired with Union
negotiated wages and benefits for each one! WE SHOULD
ALL BE VERY PROUD OF THIS UNION ACHIEVEMENT!

IN THE STRUGGLE,

Kenneth Lerch
President NALC 3825
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Recently I completed my second week of training at
the NALC Leadership Academy. I was one of thirty
people nationwide picked for three weeks of
intensive training which is conducted by national
officers. In the first week we covered such topics as
group decision dynamics and decision making. In
week two we were exposed to Postal economics,
public speaking and contract administration.
During one of  the sessions Fred Rolando, the Director
of City Delivery, explained the mystery of  the DOIS
formula, and the looks on people’s faces was priceless.

The participants were in some sort of class from 8:30
in the morning until 8:30 at night. The one thing that
has stuck is how much the people in the class have
come together as one unit. During the first few days
everyone bonded and went out of their way to help
each other. There are some truly brilliant people
attending the Leadership Academy and I am proud
to be among them.

During one of the sessions someone in the class
challenged everyone to donate to COLCPE. The
challenge was met and we raised $600.00 in fivewe raised $600.00 in fivewe raised $600.00 in fivewe raised $600.00 in fivewe raised $600.00 in five
minutes!minutes!minutes!minutes!minutes! All thirty of the Academy participants
donated $20.00 apiece, so I am challenging
everyone in our Branch to donate to COLCPE.
Because none of our dues money can be given to any
candidate, COLCPE allows the NALC to donate
money to political candidates that support worker
rights, particularly postal workers. I will admit it has
taken a long time for me to buy into the concept, but
after being exposed to the legislative duties of the
NALC, I feel it is a worthy cause.

Lately it seems that management has gone off the
deep end and is issuing discipline for the smallest of
infractions. Missing one MSP scan, one of the
thousands of scans possible in a year, is cause for
discipline? The letter carriers are expected to do all
of the one million and one duties we have without
making any errors. If only management were held to
the same standards. Recently a carrier with twenty-

Dates of Interest
May 5 - Congressional Breakfast

May 13 - NALC Food Drive
July 30 - NALC Branch 3825 Picnic

 August 14-18 - NALC National
Convention

September 2006 - COLA Increase

seven years of experience was removed for not
wearing a seat belt and making a delivery on the
opposite side of the road. The arbitrator ruled that
those circumstances alone were just cause for the
removal. Please people, follow the rules! I know it’s
tempting to do the job fast, but it’s better to do the
job right. I was told by management to follow the M-
41 and that is exactly what I will do. The one thing  I
have found out is that management doesn’t really
want you to follow the rules because it costs them
time. So the next time you call a fellow carrier slow
ask yourself if you are doing the job the right way.

Just one more reminder. The Union meeting is once
a month, on the first Wednesday, at the Rockville
Senior Center. It starts at 7:00 PM, with food and
drinks being served at 6:30 PM. This is the
opportunity to discuss issues that affect yourself and
the branch. We vote on issues such as budget items,
union positions and policies, the location of the
picnic and holiday gala and the nomination and
election of branch officers and convention delegates.
If you want your voice to be counted, make it heard
at the Union meeting!

Ray Jordan,

Vice President, Branch 3825
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Things Have Changed in
Germantown

Well, things have changed greatly in Germantown. We used
to have the best boss in the world, Craig Miner. He was a
boss who made you feel like you were a part of the team
and that you mattered. He was a boss who wasn’t afraid to
roll up his sleeves and get the job done, and who challenged
you to do your best in a sincere, professional, caring manner.
We went from that to the typical type of manager that makes
you feel like you must have just stolen something.

To start with, when our new OIC first started the job, he sat
me down and literally drew me an example of what he wanted
from his employees. The story  is called “The Room and the
Broom” as I learned from other employees that he gave the
speech to. He said - suppose you want a job, and I say
OK, I hire you but here is what I want you to do...I want
you to take this broom and sweep from left to right from
one side of the room to the other and then start at the
top again. You agree to this job. I don’t want to hear 3
weeks later that you figured out that if you used a vacuum
cleaner, you would get the job done quicker and more
efficiently. I didn’t hire you for that, I hired you to do
exactly what I tell you to do!.....

Now, I don’t know about the rest of you, but I was
completely sickened by his little speech and drawing. I just
looked at him and said “I get it”. I may be totally naive but
my second thought was “I wonder what the people at
L’Enfant Plaza would say about this man telling his employees
that they were NOT hired to think. Would they agree or
would they too be appalled? I mean, is it all a load of crap?...
these mailings and VOE surveys that we get saying that we
are part of the team and that we should submit ideas, help
bring in new revenue with Customer Connect and do our
part to bring a brighter future to  the Post Office? All crap? I
don’t understand, I’m confused - which is it? Are we just
mindless bodies that can be replaced at any time or are we a
vital part of this organization? If we are vital, someone needs
to tell my OIC because he must have missed that training
session.

Here is another one - he was talking to a supervisor in my
presence and said (3 times in 3 minutes, “I don’t see a sense
of urgency on the work room floor.” During route inspections
and inspector told an employee that when you turn your

body in the truck to pick up flats, that you waste 3 seconds.
The inspector said “ Now I know that 3 seconds doesn’t
seem like a lot but you times that times how many times you
do it in a day and that costs the Post Office a lot of money.”
That same day, I walked in on the OIC sitting in his office
watching TV. He was watching a sitcom rerun on the WB. I
am deeply offended that my boss watches TV on the clock.
It is unbelievable that craft employees are being monitored
for a 3 second loss of time and this man wants a private
bathroom and a secretary. He told one clerk that he (the
clerk) drank too much coffee in the morning and went to the
bathroom too much! He told the employee to “ask
permission” before he goes to the bathroom. That is so
outrageous that I don’t have words for it. I am tired of being
told that the carriers are weighing down the Post Office while
this man watches TV in his office on the clock. All of the
employees are talking about it and it amazes me that he thinks
it is OK. Maybe we are so far beneath him that he doesn’t
care what the workforce thinks.

Seriously, how does this man think that we will have a sense
of urgency when he walks around with either his hands in his
pockets, or folded across his chest, or holding a cup of coffee,
staring at us while we work. Oh, I forgot to mention that
every morning, he stands in the center of the room and stares
at our backs as we line up to get our mail or get our vehicle
keys. He stands, stares at us, and then I assume he goes in
search of a TV Guide.

I feel comfortable specking for the carriers in Germantown
when I say that we always had so much pride in our office
and our workforce. Now, we are depressed, outraged and
there is a lot of talk about early retirement. As I said before,
things have changed greatly in Germantown.

Amy Campain
Germantown



5

Things Haven’t Changed

I recall some bright, younger ASP candidates telling me some
years ago how the new breed of supervisors and managers
coming out of the ASP program were going to change the
culture of management (and labor relations) in the Postal
Service because they would be properly trained, and then
supported, by this new style of management. I guess it’s
been about 10 years or so since ASP was born, so now
would be a good time to ask if the Post office is a better
place as a result of this new breed of manager (if they even
exist).

Let’s look at few examples. Recently, we had several
Special Route Inspections in Twinbrook, and the Special
Inspection Team Leader was, in fact, a graduate of the ASP
program. After glancing at the 1840B times in the consultation
process, I told the Team Leader that I thought there were
some problems with the data. I asked him if we would be
able to resolve those problems in the consultation forum,
and he told me I would have to go through the grievance
procedure. A review of the historical data (Form1840B)
showed that the Inspection Team was not including any
auxiliary assistance in street times, occasionally including T-
6 street times, and counting bumps the regular carried on his
N/S day on his own route as total time (the Special Inspection
Team Leader thought as little as .29 hours - barely more
than 15 minutes - was enough time to carry an entire route).
It looks a lot like the same old Postal management to me.

Now, you would think the new breed of managers would
be interested, first of all, in having routes legitimately adjusted
as close to 8 hours as possible, and second of all, respecting
both the workers and their contractual obligations. It’s not
happening. I’ve lost count of how many grievances that have
been filed regarding Special Inspections, but we’ve been
successful in both receiving monetary settlements and
increasing the adjustment times in the grievance procedure.

We are well aware of the unwritten District policy that
only router assistance will be provided for carriers who
request a Special Inspection - oops, sorry, the new breed of
Postal Managers says that’s not true, all adjustments are
determined on a case by case basis. Many carriers find it
discouraging to know only router assistance will be provided,
and I hear that our kinder and gentler managers/supervisors
are gleefully encouraging that feeling. Of course, there’s
another way to look at it. In Twinbrook, through the Special
Route Inspections and grievance procedure, we have
recovered almost half of the hours we lost in the Route

Inspection slaughter of May of ‘05. It’s true that all of it is in
router assistance - but it’s all guaranteed overtime for the
ODL’s because no positions have been established (once
again, we are trying to do this through  the grievance
procedure). For the truly cynical and easily amused, we find
that router assistance has had minimal effect in adjusting our
routes, as we spend more street time correcting the mis-
sticks and forwards.

So, what have we found on this issue? The new style
management first had bogus route inspections, eliminated
positions, cheated us on Special Inspections, forced us into
the grievance procedure, created guaranteed overtime and
worse customer service in the form of later deliveries and
the potential for misdeliveries, and sapped the morale of the
workforce.

Another issue which reflects the ongoing cynicism of
management is the FMLA issue. There is a so-called “FMLA
Coordinator”. This person’s job is apparently to create
reasons to deny your FMLA status. The best of these reasons
is when you have not entered your FMLA request on Form
3972. Never heard of that? No reason you should have -
it’s a management form that tracks your attendance, and has
no relevance to your FMLA paperwork. Let’s see - we’ve
had denials for cancer, surgeries, child birth - actually I can’t
think of one type that’s been approved. Even our managers
aren’t immune to this harassment. It seems clear that the
District is encouraging this behavior, being confident no one
will sue despite the fact that these people are clearly violating
the law, not to mention our National Contract.

Discipline - you would have thought the new style of
management would consider all the facts of a case, the
background of carriers involved, how serious an infraction
is, etc. Dream on.....it’s the same sad game. Impress the big
boss by issuing discipline... the harsher, the better. The most
recent Removal out of Twinbrook, which was sadly lacking
in Just Cause and reduced to a Letter of Warning at Step B,
was done under the watch of two ASP graduates.

The bottom line is, things really haven’t changed, they are
just continuing the downhill spiral many of us have had to
endure for twenty or more years. There will be occasional
outposts of quality management (like the previous
administration in Germantown that Amy describes), but more
than likely you will work for the same old postal mindset;
confrontation, harassment, secretiveness and dishonesty. The
early idealists from the ASP are nowhere to be found. If you
need help, I suggest getting involved with your union, before
the few people that are active there are crushed too by the
cynicism of this company.

Mike Shawn, Editor
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Key to Shop Steward Abbreviations

MC - Mike Curley ............................................ 20852

SM - Shearly McFadden Shawn .....................  20852

MS - Mike Shawn ....................................... 20851/53

RP - Rob Parker (alt) ......................................... 20851

LS - Les Gaynair ............................................... 20854

KL - Ken Lerch ................................................. 20852

RJ - Ray Jordan ................................................ 20854

SL - Sergio Lemus ............................................ 20850

CB - Charlie Basham (alt) ............................ 20874/76

KA - Kevin Abernathy ................................ 20851/53

AC - Amy Campain ..................................... 20874/76

DL - Dominick Lignelli ..................................... 20850

         TP - Tom Preston.............................................. 20874/76

The Grievance Process

Informal Step A (sometimes called pre step A) - Grievant and

Shop Steward meet with immediate supervisor within 14 days of the

incident date.

Step A - Grievant and Union President or designee meet with

Postmaster or designee within 7 days of receiving  the Step A appeal

unless the time limits are extended by mutual consent. The Step A

form must be completed within 7 days of the Step A meeting. Then if

no resolution is reached, the appeal must be sent to the Step B

within 7 days of the completion of the Step A Form.

Step B -  The Dispute Resolution Team (one union advocate and

one management advocate)  then has 14 days after the receipt of the

Step A form to resolve the issue. If no resolution is reached, the

grievance is “impassed” and the union has 14 days to appeal the

grievance to arbitration.

Pre-Arb - In most instances an effort is made to resolve the dispute

before going in front of an arbitrator.

Arbitration - The NBA or designee and the grievant meet with a

District designee in front of an arbitrator and the arbitrator renders a

decision that for all intents and purposes is final and binding.

Summaries - That’s where Unity gets a hold of the grievance and

tries to put it into 25 words or less. Hopefully this will help you

understand the process a little better.

Grievance Number Key
54-99-RS19

Section
Number Year

 of
Incident

Shop
Steward

 Sequential
number for
that steward

that year

GRIEVANCE SUMMARIES

Enclosed are 150 GRIEVANCE SUMMARIES ending April 1, 2006.
Any grievances brought up to the Union Office after this date will
appear in the next issue of Unity. Due to the high volume of griev-
ances there are currently more than 100 grievances at the Union
office yet to be summarized.

I want to thank all of the Shop Stewards for your continued great
work!

IN THE STRUGGLE,

Kenneth Lerch
President NALC 3825

DERWOOD

1. 55-2005-RJ36. Step B. Management will cease and desist giving
official discussions to carriers off the clock. The 1017-B charge
(unauthorized overtime) of 49 units will stand.

2. 55-2005-RJ35. Step B. The 1017-B charges (unauthorized
overtime) of 23 units and 21 units will stand. NOTE* We must call
back to the office to let management know when we can’t make it
back in the allotted time. When we do that, we have not lost a case
in the last 28 years!

3. 55-2005-SL70. Formal A. The Union discovered that a carrier
only used one unit to clear in the pm. We took the position that the
carrier must have worked off the clock. Resolved; The Carrier will
be paid an additional 24 units of overtime.

4. 55-2005-RJ28. Formal A. The 1017-B charge (unauthorized
overtime) of 25 units is hereby deleted from the log.
5. 55-2005-RJ30. Formal A. The 1017-B charge (unauthorized
overtime) of 63 units will be removed from the log in one month
and ten days.

6. 55-2005-KA1. Formal A. Grievant is hereby provided 12 weeks
of FMLA leave as stated in the Family Medical Leave Act for bonding
with a new born. All leave records will be changed to reflect this
approved leave.

7. 55-2005-SL58. Formal A. The 1017-B charge (unauthorized
overtime) of 12 units is hereby deleted from the log.

8. 55-2005-SL71. Formal A. Management agrees to a
recommitment of prior agreements to provide information
requested by the Union within 24 hours.

9. 55-05-SMS16. Formal A. The gag order is hereby rescinded.

10. 55-2005-RJ29. Informal A. The leave slip to attend the National
Convention is approved.

11. 55-2005-KA05. Formal A. grievant will be treated with dignity
and respect. All Carriers will be treated the same.

GERMANTOWN

1. 74-06-TAP1. Informal A. Article 8 (overtime) violation. An ODL
will be paid 50 units of additional overtime and a NON-ODL will
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be paid an additional 50% for 50 units.

2. 74-05-AC36. Formal A. REMOVAL for leaving mail on top of a
cluster box is reduced to a 14 day paper suspension which will
not be cited in any subsequent discipline unless the Grievant
fails to secure mail again.

3. 74-06-AC21. Informal A. Article 8 (overtime) violation. The NON-
ODL will be paid an additional 50% for 50 units and the ODL will
be paid 50 units of overtime.

4. 74-06-AC7. Formal A. The AWOL charge of 6.53 hours is hereby
rescinded.

5. 74-06-AC6. Formal A. The AWOL charge of 8.00 hours is hereby
rescinded.

6. 74-06-AC16. Informal A. The 7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging a
failure to scan several collection boxes is hereby rescinded.

7. 74-06-AC17. Informal A. Management will direct all employees
looking for work space to areas other than the break room.

8. 74-06-AC19. Informal A. Management will allow the past practice
of taking breaks at the Carrier’s case.

9. 74-05-AC28. Informal A. Management will comply with the ELM
when demanding medical documentation for sick leave.

10. 74-06-AC15. Informal A. When management gives a computer
generated 3971 for tardiness, they will allow the Carrier to request
their choice of leave.

11. 74-05-AC26. Informal A. Management will treat all Carriers
with dignity and respect when calling in sick. Management will
refrain from making personal attacks or comments against
Carriers calling in sick.

12. 74-05-AC27. Informal A. Management will cease and desist
performing craft work by taking mail to Carriers on the street.

13. 74-06-AC2. Informal A. Article 8 (overtime) violation. The NON-
ODL will be paid an additional 50% for 75 units and the ODL will
be paid 75 units of overtime.

14. 74-06-TAP2. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to
scan a delivery confirmation piece is reduced to a discussion.

15. 74-06-AC21. Informal A. Management will provide information
requested by the Union within 24 hours.

TWINBROOK

1. 53-2005-MS36. Step B. Grievant will be paid an escalating
remedy of $250.00 due to management failing to complete a
special inspection within 28 days.

2. 53-2005-MS069. Formal A. Grievant’s route adjustment will be
increased by 30 minutes due to errors made by the District’s
route inspection team which were discovered by the Shop Steward.

3. 53-2005-MS45. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded 12 hours
of overtime due to inequitable distribution of overtime.

4. 53-2005-MS44. Step B. Grievant will be paid an escalating
remedy of $250.00 due to management failing to complete a
special inspection within 28 days.

5. 53-2005-MS51. Step B. 44 Letter Carriers were required to
carry mail in the dark on this day on predominantly walking routes.
Resolved; Management should put forth an effort to work with the
Union to come up with alternative ways that would prevent carriers
from working late and in the dark.

6. 53-2006-MS6. Formal A. Management will cease and desist
failing to provide the one hour of router assistance to the Grievant’s
route.

7. 53-2006-MS4. Formal A. Grievant is hereby paid an additional
125% for one hour due to management failing to provide his
router assistance.

8. 53-2006-MS8. Informal A. Grievant is hereby paid an additional
125% for 54 units due to management failing to provide his router
assistance and the ODL is hereby paid 54 units of overtime.

9. 53-2006-MS20. Formal A. Henceforth, when management
controverts continuation of pay, management will provide a copy
of the letter sent to the Department of Labor to the employee
whose continuation of pay has been controverted.

10. 53-2005-MS57. Informal A. Management acknowledges that
the two Carriers returned from the street after 1800 even though
their clockrings don’t show this.

11. 53-2005-MS50. Step B. The Grievant is hereby paid a lump
sum of $350.00 due to management failing to complete a special
inspection within 28 days. This is an escalating remedy due to
repeat violations.

12. 53-2005-MS49. Step B. The Grievant is hereby paid a lump
sum of $350.00 due to management failing to complete a special
inspection within 28 days. This is an escalating remedy due to
repeat violations.

13. 53-2005-MS43. Step B. The Grievant is hereby paid a lump
sum of $350.00 due to management failing to complete a special
inspection within 28 days. This is an escalating remedy due to
repeat violations.

14. 53-2006-MS19. Step B. REMOVAL for an at-fault backing
accident is reduced to a Letter of Warning.

15. 534-2005-MS54. Step B. The Carrier who worked over 60
hours for the week will be paid an additional 50% for all time
worked past 60. The escalating remedy of $100.00 for this Carrier
(there are 43 signed prior settlements covering approximately
500 Carriers) who worked over 60 for the week is impassed.

POTOMAC

1. 54-2005-RJ30. Formal A. Management hereby pays the Griev-
ant, a NON-ODL employee, an additional 50% for 79 units plus a
lump sum of $15.00 due to an Article 8 (overtime rules) violation.

2. 54-2005-RJ32. Formal A. Management hereby pays the Griev-
ant, a NON-ODL employee, an additional 50% for 50 units plus a
lump sum of $15.00 due to an Article 8 (overtime rules) violation.

3. 54-05-TB02. Step B. Grievant will be paid 2.88 hours of penalty
pay due to management refusing to pay the guaranteed pay. Griev-
ant clocked out and was ordered back on the clock.

4. 54-2005-RJ31. Formal A. Grievant, a NON-ODL, is hereby paid
an additional 50% for the time worked over 10 hours (11.63 hours)
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plus a lump sum of $15.00 due to repeat violations of Article 8
Section 5F.

5. 54-2005-RJ28. Formal A. Management hereby pays an
additional 50% for all time worked over 12 hours on this day plus
an escalating remedy of $40.00 each due to repeat violations. 42
full time carriers worked over 12 hours on this day! The range
was from 12.05 hours to 14.33 hours! Also, four NON-ODL’s
worked over 10 hours on this day (10.69 hours, 10.44 hours,13.08
hours and 10.34 hours.) All four will be paid an additional 50% for
the time worked over 10 hours plus a lump sum of $15.00 due to
repeat violations of Article 8 Section 5F. Also, on this day 4 PTF’s
worked over their maximum of 11 and a half hours in a day (12.38
hours, 12.01 hours, 12.24 hours and 12.43 hours). They will each
be paid an additional 50% for the time worked over 11 and a half
hours plus a lump sum of $40.00 each due to repeat violations.

6. 54-05-LG95. Step B. 108 Letter Carriers were required to carry
mail in the dark on two days. Resolved; Management should put
forth an effort to work with the Union to come up with alternative
ways that would prevent carriers from working late and in the
dark.

7. 54-05-LG69. Step B. The Union is requesting overtime pay
after 8 hours and penalty pay after 10 hours due to the Grievant
being on sick leave for the first part of the day. Resolved; Denied.
The Step B team believes there was a revised schedule. NOTE*
There was no revised schedule.

8. 54-2005-RJ27. Formal A. Management hereby pays an
additional 50% for all time worked over 12 hours on this day plus
an escalating remedy of $40.00 each due to repeat violations. 24
full time carriers worked over 12 hours on this day! The range
was from 12.01 hours to 12.76 hours! Also, three NON-ODL’s
worked over 10 hours on this day (12.67 hours, 11.61 hours and
13.32 hours.) All three will be paid an additional 50% for the time
worked over 10 hours plus a lump sum of $15.00 due to repeat
violations of Article 8 Section 5F. Also, on this day 5 PTF’s worked
over their maximum of 11 and a half hours in a day (11.58 hours,
11.99 hours, 12.39 hours, 12.59 hours and 12.41 hours). They
will each be paid an additional 50% for the time worked over 11
and a half hours plus a lump sum of $40.00 each due to repeat
violations.

9. 54-2005-RJ29. Formal A. 19 Carriers worked over 60 hours for
the week ranging from 60.04 hours to 62.54 hours. They will each
be paid an additional 50% for all time worked in excess of 60
hours plus an escalating remedy of $75.00 each due to repeat
violations.

10. 54-2005-RJ36. Formal A. Three NON-ODL Carriers worked a
total of 1.51 hours of overtime which violated Article 8 (overtime
rules). They will be paid an additional 125% for all hours worked
over 8.

11. 54-05-LG44. Step B. Grievant is hereby paid a lump sum of
$100.00 due to management failing to provide this Grievant with
a second consultation. Grievant will also receive another route
inspection.

12. 54-05-LG73. Step B. Letter of Warning alleging a missed MSP
scan point is reduced to six months in OPF.

13. 54-05-LG85. Step B. Letter of Warning alleging a missed MSP
scan point is reduced to six months in OPF.

14. 54-05-LG66. Step B. Letter of Warning alleging two missed

MSP scan points is reduced to six months in OPF.

15. 54-05-LG68. Step B. Management is ordered to stop making
photo copies of Carrier’s drivers licenses.

16. 54-06-LG15. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to
scan Signature Confirmation is reduced to a discussion.

17. 54-06-LG3. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging expansion
of lunch by 8 minutes, not taking lunch where the regular Carrier
does, failing to complete a 3849 before attempting delivery,
backtracking to deliver a parcel and purposely extending the
regular’s street time is hereby rescinded. The 3999 will be
destroyed.

18. 54-05-LG110. Informal A. 14 DAY SUSPENSION alleging an
at-fault backing accident is hereby reduced to a Letter of Warning
and further reduced to 6 months in OPF.

19. 54-05-LG86. Formal A. DOIS is only a tool. Management
acknowledges Article 34 of the National Agreement (A Fair Days
pay for a Fair Days Work). NOTE** Article 34 is the negotiated
work and time standards. NOT DOIS!!!!!

20. 54-05-LG96. Formal A. Management will remove twenty 1017-
B entries (unauthorized overtime). Management failed to notify
the Carrier’s of the entries in a timely manner and failed to ask the
Carrier’s what happened.

21. 54-05-LG97. Formal A. The MPO ordered all Carrier’s to be
designated as AWOL if they called in after this snowstorm.
Resolved; Grievant is hereby paid 8 hours of sick leave and all
AWOL records changed to reflect this.

22. 54-05-LG90. Formal A. Management put the Grievant off the
clock to go home and get his ID badge while other Carriers were
not sent home. Resolved; Grievant is hereby paid 1.43 hours.
The Union stands for equitable treatment for all.

23. 54-2006-RJ02. Formal A. 7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging
profanity and going into a rage on the workroom floor is reduced
to a Letter of Warning and further reduced to 4 months and one
day in OPF.

24. 54-05-LG88. Informal A. Management will not put Carriers off
the clock to get their ID badge if their vehicle is in the Postal
parking lot.

25. 54-05-LG70. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging two missed
MSP scan points is rescinded.

26. 54-05-LG51. Formal A. Management combined all three office
breaks into one break. The break room does not accommodate
everyone at once. Resolved; Management will revert back to three
morning office breaks for the Carriers.

27. 54-05-LG107. Informal A. Grievant called back and told
management that he could not complete the assignment in the
allotted time. Management told the Grievant that the time worked
would be unauthorized. Resolved; If management tells the Carrier
to complete the assignment, the overtime will be authorized.

28. 54-05-LG111. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor
attendance is reduced to six months in OPF.

29. 54-06-LG1. Informal A. Grievant will be treated with dignity and
respect.
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30. 54-05-LG108. Informal A. Management will allow lunch breaks
to be taken other than what is on the 1564-A if the Carrier informs
management of this in advance.

31. 54-06-LG2. Informal A. Grievant wanted management to know
of his objections to carrying the mail in the dark.

32. 54-05-LG109. Informal A. The supervisor was riding in the
vehicle with the Grievant all day performing a 3999. Grievant was
still required to go to a pay phone and call back to notify
management at the Post Office that he would not be back by
1700. This is ridiculous!

33. 54-05-LG89. Informal A. Management will not put Grievant off
the clock to get their ID badge if their vehicle is in the Postal
parking lot.

34. 54-05-LG94. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging
unacceptable attendance is reduced to 9 months in OPF.

35. 54-05-LG87. Informal A. Letter of Demand for $196.60 will be
deducted in accordance with the proper rules and regulations.

36. 54-05-LG62. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging
unauthorized overtime is rescinded. Note* The Carrier called back
and was told to complete the assignment.

37. 54-05-LG54. Informal A. Letter of Warning for failing to deliver
an express mail piece by noon (12:57pm) is hereby reduced to 3
months in OPF.

38. 54-05-LG58. Informal A. Letter of Warning for failing to deliver
an express mail piece by noon (12:01pm) is hereby rescinded.

 39. 54-05-LG85. Informal A. Management agreed to provide the
information requested by the Union.

 40. 54-06-LG20. Formal A. Management granted a single day of
annual leave on a designated holiday, thus forcing in an additional
senior Carrier on his designated holiday. Resolved; Management
will grant the Carrier a day of annual leave of his choice.

41. 54-06-LG11. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging time wasting
practices (casing shoppers, excessive withdrawals and not
holding 6 inches of flats) is rescinded.

42. 54-2005-RJ34. Step B. The 27 Carriers who worked over 60
hours for the week will be paid an additional 50% for all time
worked past 60. The escalating remedy of $100.00 for each carrier
(there are 43 signed prior settlements covering approximately
500 Carriers) who worked over 60 for the week is impassed.

43. 54-2005-RJ42. Step B. The 13 Carriers who worked over 60
hours for the week will be paid an additional 50% for all time
worked past 60. The escalating remedy of $100.00 for each carrier
(there are 43 signed prior settlements covering approximately
500 Carriers) who worked over 60 for the week is impassed.

44. 54-2005-RJ35. Step B. The 6 Carriers who worked over 60
hours for the week will be paid an additional 50% for all time
worked past 60. The escalating remedy of $100.00 for each carrier
(there are 43 signed prior settlements covering approximately
500 Carriers) who worked over 60 for the week is impassed.

45. 54-2005-RJ41. Step B. The 5 Carriers who worked over 60
hours for the week will be paid an additional 50% for all time
worked past 60. The escalating remedy of $100.00 for each carrier
(there are 43 signed prior settlements covering approximately

500 Carriers) who worked over 60 for the week is impassed.

46. 54-2005-RJ84. Step B. The 15 Carriers who worked over 60
hours for the week will be paid an additional 50% for all time
worked past 60. The escalating remedy of $100.00 for each carrier
(there are 43 signed prior settlements covering approximately
500 Carriers) who worked over 60 for the week is impassed.

PIKE ANNEX

1. 52-2005-MC107. Step B. Grievant is hereby paid 16 hours of
Administrative Leave due to management sending the Grievant
to the medical unit which delayed the Grievant’s return to work.

2. 52-2005-MC120. Step B. REMOVAL for accidentally hitting a
pedestrian with a postal vehicle is reduced to a 7 day paper
suspension.

3. 52-2005-MC98. Step B. The 1017-B charge (unauthorized
overtime) of 1.22 hours will stand. NOTE* Grievant did not call
back and talk to a supervisor.

4.52-2005-MC54. Step B. The Grievant’s transfer request will be
reconsidered by the Greensboro District.

5. 52-2005-MC99. Formal A. 14 DAY SUSPENSION for leaving the
vehicle unlocked in the postal parking lot with outgoing mail in the
truck is reduced to a discussion. NOTE* There were severe due
process errors committed by management and other extenuating
circumstances in this case.

6. 52-2005-MC63. Step B. Grievant is awarded an escalating
remedy of $95.00 due to management failing to process a pay
adjustment in a timely manner.

7. 52-2005-MC103. Step B. Grievant was on a REMOVAL and had
several weeks of pre-approved annual leave. Management would
not honor the annual leave. Resolved; Management will change
the LWOP to paid annual leave for the weeks in question.

8. 52-2005-TB02. Step B. 14 DAY SUSPENSION alleging
unauthorized overtime is rescinded.

 9. 52-2005-MC100. Step B. Management included in their packet
to Step B four prior Letters of Warning which were no longer in the
Grievant’s OPF. Resolved; Management is ordered to cease and
desist using this tactic and must remove the four Letters of Warning
from the Grievant’s OPF immediately.

10. 52-2005-MC101. Step B. Management included in their packet
to Step B a 7 DAY SUSPENSION which had been reduced to a
Letter of Warning. Resolved; Management is ordered to cease
and desist using this tactic and should only include the modified
discipline in their packets to Step B.

 11. 52-2005-MC94. ARBITRATION. REMOVAL alleging that the
Grievant drove without a seat belt on, did not curb the wheels and
drove across the street for one delivery all of which are safety
issues. Grievance denied.

12. 52-05-SMS12. Formal A. Saturdays off were changed on two
truck runs. They will effect a rotation of Saturdays off through
mutually agreed revised schedules.

13. 52-2006-MC9. Formal A. The 7 DAY SUSPENSION is hereby
reduced to 7 months and one day in OPF.

14. 52-2005-MC119. Formal A. Management will cease and desist
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adding language to removal notices that increase the burden on
them to attain back pay. Management will comply with the ELM
Section 432.42e.

15. 52-05-SMS14. Formal A. Management will cease and desist
telling Carriers their projected leaving time according to DOIS.
The Union does not acknowledge DOIS times!

16. 52-2005-MC114. Step B. The Union requested some
information. Management then discarded that information.
Resolved; The Union failed to prove that management discarded
the information after the request was made.

17. 52-2005-MC116. Step B. Management will issue the Union a
money order for $75.00 to buy the Carriers donuts and juice
because the District processed an 1188 improperly.

18. 52-2006-MC05. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor
attendance is reduced to 3 months in OPF which will not be cited
in any future discipline.

19. 52-2005-MC106. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor
attendance is reduced to 4 months in OPF.

 20. 52-2005-MC110. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor
attendance is reduced to 4 months in OPF.

21. 52-2005-MC111. Informal A. Letter of Warning for delivering
two express pieces after 12 noon (12:02 and 12:09) is reduced to
six months in OPF.

22. 52-2005-MC112. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor
attendance is reduced to 5 months in OPF.

 23. 52-2005-MC113. Informal A. Letter of Warning for leaving the
empty Postal vehicle unlocked in the Postal parking lot is reduced
to 3 months in OPF.

24. 52-2005-MC117. Informal A. Letter of Warning for casing DPS
mail is reduced to 4 months in OPF.

 25. 52-2005-MC121. Formal A. Grievant fell out sick and was
required to submit documentation for the absence which was
submitted to management and approved.

26. 52-05-SMS15. Formal A. Pike management will comply with
the SOP for distributing vehicle keys.

27. 52-2006-MC1. Formal A. Letter of Warning for scanning an
express piece after 12 noon is reduced to 3 months in OPF.

28. 52-2006-MC3. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor
attendance is rescinded.

29. 52-2006-MC8. Formal A. 7 DAY SUSPENSION for delivering
an express piece after 12 noon (12:26pm) is reduced to a Letter
of Warning and further reduced from two years to 8 months in
OPF.

30. 52-2005-MC105. Informal A. Letter of Warning for delivering
an express piece after 12 noon (12:01pm) is reduced to six months
in OPF.

31. 52-2005-MC104. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor
attendance is reduced to 3 months in OPF.

 32. 52-2005-MC115. Step B. Management failed to comply with a
Step B decision timely. Resolved; Cease and desist.

 MAIN OFFICE

1. 50-2005-SL69. Step B. Management is ordered to cease and
desist automatically sending Carriers to the medical unit when
they have been out of work for more than 21 days. NOTE*
Management is allowed to send a Carrier to the medical unit only
when they pose a direct threat to safety or health.

2. 50-2005-SL46. Formal A. Management violated Article 8
(overtime rules). Three NON-ODL’s will be paid an additional
125% for 2.65 hours.

3. 50-2005-SL75. Formal A. Supervisor Lennie Jones will abide
by the Joint Statement on Violence and Behavior in the Workplace.
If there are any work performance issues with the Grievant, they
will be addressed off the workroom floor.

4. 50-2006-SL03. Formal A. Grievant was bit by a dog and taken to
the hospital. Management refused to pay him for the time there
and back to the Post Office. Resolved; Management will pay the
Grievant an additional 2.25 hours at his applicable rate(s) of pay.

5. 50-2006-SL06. Formal A. Management failed to provide a copy
of the Grievant’s special inspection request to the Grievant as
stated on the form itself and then management lost the form.
Resolved; Management and the Union will recreate the form with
the original dates.

6. 50-2005-DL16. Formal A. Grievant will receive 15 additional
hours of overtime the next quarter due to inequitable distribution
of overtime.

7. 50-2005-SL66. Formal A. Grievant will be paid 2.48 hours of
double time due to an Article 8 (overtime rules) violation.

8. 50-2005-SL38. Formal A. Two Grievant’s will each be paid 3.55
hours of overtime due to an Article 8 (overtime rules) violation.

9. 50-2005-SL57. Step B. Grievant will be paid an escalating
remedy of $300.00 due to management failing to complete a
special inspection within 28 days.

10. 50-2005-SL72. Informal A. Management will stop changing
the color-code tags concerning curtailed mail.

11. 50-2005-SL65. Step B. 45 Letter Carriers were required to
carry mail in the dark on this day on predominantly walking routes.
Resolved; Management should put forth an effort to work with the
Union to come up with alternative ways that would prevent carriers
from working late and in the dark.

12. 50-2005-SL68. Formal A. The PTF will be paid an additional
50% for all time worked over 11 and a half hours on the day in
question (12.15 hours) and an escalating remedy of a lump sum
of $40.00 due to repeat violations.

13. 50-2005-DL07. Step B. Letter of Warning alleging poor
attendance is reduced to a discussion.

14. 50-2005-SL61. Formal A. When a carrier calls back to inform
management that they cannot complete their assignment in the
allotted time management may ask one question and then must
tell the carrier to deliver the mail or bring it back.

15. 50-2005-SL42. Informal A. Letter of Warning for failing to deliver
an express piece by noon (12:13pm) is rescinded.
16. 50-2005-SL43. Formal A. Letter of Warning for damaging a
parcel when forcing it into a parcel locker is rescinded. The
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Grievant agreed to pay $24.00 to the Post Office for the damaged
parcel.

17. 50-2005-SL76. Formal A. Management will work or pay Work
Assignment Carriers up to the point of penalty pay when they
provide assistance to them by an ODL Carrier to get them back to
the office earlier.

18. 50-2006-SL08. Step B. The Grievant is hereby paid a lump
sum of $350.00 due to management failing to complete a special
inspection within 28 days. This is an escalating remedy due to
repeat violations. Management is directed to complete the special
inspection within 30 days of this Step B answer.

19. 50-2005-DL29. Informal A. Management will cease and desist
falsifying clockrings. Management put the Carrier on parcel delivery
when the Carrier was actually carrying mail. Time records will be
changed to reflect the truth.

20. 50-2006-DL03. Formal A. Grievant is hereby paid 15 hours of
overtime due to inequitable distribution of overtime.

21. 50-2006-DL02. Formal A. Management arbitrarily changed
the Grievant’s leaving time which shortened her street time
causing daily confrontations about overtime. Resolved;
Management will change the leaving time back to what is was.

22. 50-2006-SL09. Formal A. Management will provide the Grievant
with proper casing equipment and new labels.

23. 50-2005-DL31. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) is hereby deleted. (Grievant called back and was told to
finish the route.)

24. 50-2005-SL73. Formal A. Management will abide by the F-21
concerning the proper handling of timecards when Carriers call
in sick.

25. 50-2006-SL01. Formal A. Two PTF’s will be paid 3.10 hours
and 2.36 hours respectively due to management performing craft
work.

26. 50-2005-DL11. Informal A. The Letter of Demand and the
$48.00 debt is hereby waived. Grievant was already issued a
Letter of Warning concerning the damaged parcel.

27. 50-2005-DL02. Formal A. Grievant is hereby granted a week
of annual leave due to management changing her day off rotation
without notifying her.

28. 50-2005-SL63. Informal A. Grievant is always being scheduled
to work the late collection ending at 1900. Management agrees to
try and rotate this with the other ODL’s.

29. 50-2005-SL54. Formal A. Grievant’s car broke down and
management charged him 5 hours of AWOL. Resolved; Grievant
is hereby paid 5 hours of EAL. All records will reflect this change.

30. 50-2005-SL50. Informal A. Letter of Warning for going through
DPS mail on the dock is reduced to a discussion.

INSTALLATION-WIDE

1. IW-06-KL02. Good-faith resolution. The PTF cited by the union
met the criteria of the Memorandum of Understanding concerning
maximization/Full-time Flexible. The senior PTF will be converted

to a Full-time Flexible

Theo’s Corner

Numbers Games

If you didn’t attend the December union meeting, you missed a
treat. Our very own National Business Agent Tim Dowdy was there.
We’re very lucky in Region 13 to have an NBA like Tim. He’s about
as dedicated and thorough as you can get. Tim enlightened us
on the upcoming national contract negotiations. He assured us
that NALC President Bill Young would not give up the hourly wage
or COLA. What will be under attack for certain is the portion we
pay for health benefits. Tim also told us that if and when Postal
Reform is passed in the US Congress, the NALC has been
assured that it will be in the room when the two different bills in
the House and Senate are worked out in conference. This is a
very big victory for the NALC and virtually unheard of to be allowed
into the negotiations.

It’s that time again. Management is harassing carriers on the
work room floor to make the numbers. At the Annex in Rockville,
managers “Chubby Checker” and “Sir Nose” will do anything to
make the numbers - violate Article 8, selectively issue discipline
(if they don’t like you), fudge carrier clock rings, and harass and
threaten carriers. I guess this is what’s meant by “let’s do the
twist” - get it? This dynamic duo could are less about the cost in
grievances. It’s make the numbers at any cost” Management has
added to the routes to allegedly make them 8 hours and now
expect you to be back in 8 hours daily! The madness seems to
never end.

I’ve got a good one for you. Manager Sir Nose instructed a carrier
not to call back from a pay phone on the street for authorization for
more street time because the carrier had previously submitted
Form 1164 for reimbursement for his calls. Instead, the carrier
was to drive back from the route to the office, pick up the phone in
the post office and call the manager already in the office on the
other line. If the phone is busy - keep trying! What?! Believe me,
it’s a true story.

In the struggle,

Theo Anthony, 20852
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